NOTE 18. IMPLEMENTATION OF GASB STATEMENT NO. 96 Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements (GASB 96) was adopted as of October 1, 2022. The new standard, requires the reporting of certain
subscription assets and liabilities, which were not previously reported. The result of these changes impacted the beginning
right-to-use asset and subscription liability, as shown below:

Governmental Activities

Right to use - Subscription
Statement of Net Position Software Liability

Balances September 30, 2022, as previously reported $ - $ -

Change to implement GASB 96 99,555 99,555

Balances October 1,2022, as restated $ 99,555 $ 99,555

Business-type Activities

Right to use - Subscription
Statement of Net Position Software Liability

Balances September 30, 2022, as previously reported $ - $ -

Change to implement GASB 96 63,252 63,252

Balances October 1,2022, as restated $ 63,252 $ 63,252

Utilities
Right to use - Subscription

Balance Sheet - Enterprise Funds Software Liability

Balances September 30, 2022, as previously reported $ - $ -

Change to implement GASB No. 96 63,252 63,252

Balances October 1,2022, as restated $ 63,252 $ 63,252

97

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
(OTHER THAN MD&A)

CITY OF TAMARAC, FLORIDA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - UNAUDITED

GENERAL FUND
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Budgeted Amounts Variance with
Original Final

Actual
(Budgetary
Basis) Final Budget

Revenues:
Property $ 35,463,151 $ 35,463,151 $ 35,683,805 $ 220,654
Other taxes 8,430,693 8,430,693 10,535,924 2,105,231
Franchise fees 4,970,284 4,970,284 6,344,129 1,373,845
Charges for services 1,277,876 1,277,876 2,547,747 1,269,871
Payment in lieu of taxes 2,224,132 2,224,132 2,224,132 -
Intergovernmental 8,568,453 8,568,453 10,804,355 2,235,902
Licenses and permits 775,350 775,350 690,279 (85,071)
Fines and forfeitures 530,347 530,347 362,193 (168,154)
Investment income (loss) 381,750 381,750 2,510,279 2,128,529
Lease Interest Income - - 237,324 237,324
Other 4,878,903 4,878,903 5,434,795 555,892
Special assessments 3,439 3,439 3,469 30

Total revenues 67,504,378 67,504,378 77,378,431 9,874,053

Expenditures:
Current:

Commission 1,192,798 1,192,798 942,543 250,255
City manager 3,133,525 3,139,525 2,195,879 943,646
City attorney 740,400 765,400 763,299 2,101
City clerk 742,866 742,866 571,953 170,913
Human resources 1,752,445 1,765,345 1,449,970 315,375
Finance 3,768,649 3,768,949 2,870,780 898,169
Information technology 4,355,462 4,556,247 3,934,747 621,500
Public works 10,446,002 11,082,310 8,531,543 2,550,767
Parks and recreation 6,743,132 6,796,728 5,902,524 894,204
Police 19,380,978 19,380,978 18,713,808 667,170
Community development 2,497,932 2,700,362 2,065,277 635,085
Non-departmental 4,204,533 4,138,743 4,160,288 (21,545)

Principal retirement - - 252,491 (252,491)
Interest and fiscal charges - - 149 (149)

Total expenditures 58,958,722 60,030,251 52,355,251 7,675,000

Excess of revenues over expenditures 8,545,656 7,474,127 25,023,180 17,549,053

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 3,580,405 8,131,901 8,131,901 -
Transfers out (16,598,039) (20,952,737) (20,952,737) -
Subscription proceeds - - 664,736 664,736
Reserves 5,588,478 5,355,312 - (5,355,312)
Contingencies (1,116,500) (8,603) - 8,603

Total other financing uses (8,545,656) (7,474,127) (12,156,100) (4,681,973)

Net change in fund balance $ - $ - 12,867,080 $ 12,867,080

Budgetary fund balances, October 1 62,839,388

Budgetary fund balances, September 30 $ 75,706,468

See notes to required supplementary information.

98

CITY OF TAMARAC, FLORIDA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - UNAUDITED

FIRE RESCUE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Budgeted Amounts Variance with
Original Final

Actual
(Budgetary
Basis) Final Budget

Revenues:
Charges for services $ 2,712,372 $ 2,712,372 $ 3,375,901 $ 663,529
Intergovernmental 400,966 400,966 576,732 175,766
Investment income (loss) 26,104 26,104 298,449 272,345
Other - - 4,077 4,077
Special assessments 13,400,743 13,400,743 13,654,642 253,899

Total revenues 16,540,185 16,540,185 17,909,801 1,369,616

Expenditures:
Current:

Public safety 24,061,391 24,269,045 19,545,393 4,723,652
Debt service:

Principal retirement - - 12,441 (12,441)
Interest and fiscal charges - - 29 (29)

Capital outlay 269,300 784,498 83,508 700,990
Total expenditures 24,330,691 25,053,543 19,641,371 5,412,172

Deficiency of revenues under expenditures (7,790,506) (8,513,358) (1,731,570) 6,781,788

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 6,853,204 6,853,204 6,853,204 -
Transfers out (4,254,364) (4,254,364) (4,254,364) -
Reserves 5,390,599 5,962,451 - (5,962,451)
Contingencies (198,933) (47,933) - 47,933

Total other financing sources 7,790,506 8,513,358 2,598,840 (5,914,518)

Net change in fund balance $ - $ - 867,270 $ 867,270

Budgetary fund balances, October 1 5,403,001

Budgetary fund balances, September 30 $ 6,270,271

See notes to required supplementary information.

99

CITY OF TAMARAC, FLORIDA

NOTES TO BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - UNAUDITED

FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

A. Budgetary Information

The following procedures are used to establish the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements:

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States on